
 
 

 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

FRIDAY, 11 APRIL 2025 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
ICMD28   HALTON-WITH-AUGHTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 2 -   

14) 
 
ICMD29    PROCUREMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES  (Pages 15 - 19) 
 
 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Democratic Support, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster, 
LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on FRIDAY, 11 APRIL 2025 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

 

HALTON-WITH-AUGHTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR TYLDESLEY 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING 

CONTACT OFFICER: FIONA CLARK 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582222 

E-MAIL: fjclark@lancaster.gov.uk 

Details of Decision:  
 
(1) That the content of the Council’s response to the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood 

Development Plan (as set out in Appendix A of the Report) is noted and the submission of the 
response to help inform the independent examination is approved. 

 
(2)  The submission of the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Development Plan for 

independent examination is approved. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Halton-with- Aughton Parish Council are undertaking a consultation on the draft Halton-with-
Aughton Neighbourhood Development Plan. It is the duty of the Council to provide advice and 
guidance to neighbourhood plan groups in order to give them the best opportunity of preparing a 
plan which will be found sound at examination. It is considered important that a response is provided 
so that any issues can be adequately considered by the independent examiner. 
 
The Council has a legal duty to submit the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Development Plan 
for independent examination.  

 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
NO 
 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
 
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Cllr S Tyldesley 

DATE: 11.4.25 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ICMD28 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
11.4.25 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
11.4.25 

DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 11.4.25 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

23.4.25 

 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION  

 
Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Development 

Plan 
 

Report of the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate 
Change 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To request authorisation for the submission of the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood 
Development Plan for independent examination and endorsement of the Council’s response 
to the Regulation 16 Consultation. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR TYLDESLEY 
 
(1) That the content of the Council’s response to the Halton-with-Aughton 

Neighbourhood Development Plan (as set out in Appendix A of this 
Report) is noted and submission of the response to help inform the 
independent examination is approved. 

 
(2)  The submission of the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood 

Development Plan for independent examination is approved. 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Neighbourhood planning is promoted in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 as a 
method for communities to address planning matters at a very local level through the 
preparation of a neighbourhood plan. A neighbourhood plan can allow the community 
to plan positively for future growth allowing them to identify how and where new 
development should be promoted 
[...]
hton is one of twelve areas within the district which have been 
designated for the purposes of Neighbourhood Planning. This designation was 
proposed by the Halton-with-Aughton Parish Council (Parish Council) in March 2015 
and subsequently approved by Lancaster City Council (Council) in October 2015. 
 

2.2 Since designation the Parish Council has been working on the preparation of a 
Neighbourhood Plan for their area, seeking to tackle a range of planning issues 
important to the community. The Parish Council have been assisted by external 
planning consultations and the Council who have provided planning support and 
advice. 
 

2.3 In July 2024 the Parish Council published a draft Halton-with-Aughton 
Neighbourhood Development Plan (Neighbourhood Plan) for consultation in 
accordance with Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012. The Council prepared an informal response to the draft 
Neighbourhood Plan. This response was provided to help the Parish Council address 
potential issues as they sought to finalise their Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

2.4 The Parish Council has now finalised their Neighbourhood Plan and have submitted 
it to the Council in accordance with Regulation 15 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012. The Council is now carrying out the formal Regulation 
16 consultation as required. This consultation began on 10th March 2025 and will last 
for a 6-week period, concluding on 28th April 2025. As part of the process the Council 
is expected to provide a response to help inform the independent examiner and 
produce a Neighbourhood Plan that will form a positive addition to the Development 
Plan.  

 
2.5 Once the Regulation 16 Consultation is complete the Council is under an obligation 

to submit the Neighbourhood Plan for independent examination.  
 

Page 4



3.0 SUMMARY OF THE DRAFT RESPONSE 
 
3.1 The Council is not required to assess whether the Neighbourhood Plan meets the 

basic conditions at
[...]
 
5.1 It is hoped that the response to the Neighbourhood Plan will ensure that any 

outstanding matters of concern can be fully considered by the independent examiner 
and be satisfactorily addressed.  

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Neighbourhood Planning contributes to the Council’s corporate plan priorities, in particular, 
sustainable economic growth.  
 
Once adopted, neighbourhood plans form part of the Council’s Lancaster District Local Plan.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

A neighbourhood plan will directly impact local communities. However, this impact will be 
subject to the plans focus e.g. housing, local facilities, open space etc. Equality and diversity 
and sustainability impact assessments will be required as part of the neighbourhood plan 
development process.  

Neighbourhood planning provides rural communities with an opportunity to shape future 
development in their area, as well as helping to protect and conserve their heritage and 
environment (in line with the District’s Local Plan and national planning policy guidance).  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council’s Legal duties are set out within the body of this Report and within the relevant 
sections of the Localism Act 2011. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no immediate financial implications associated with the request to endorse the 
content of the Council response to the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Plan. Staff time 
has been/will be covered from within existing resources. 

As noted in the original report back in 2015, the referendum stage will incur costs for the 
Council. These are funded by MHCLG and will be subject to a further report prior to 
commencement. 

 

Page 6



 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

Officer support has been put in place for neighbourhood planning. 

Information Services: 

None.  

Property: 

None.  

Open Spaces: 

None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Whilst consultations are normally responded to by Council Business Committee the 
Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the response to the Neighbourhood Plan sits better with 
the portfolio holder for planning as it forms part of the decision to submit the plan itself for 
inspection. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Appendix A - Halton-with-Aughton 
Neighbourhood Development Plan Lancaster 
City Council Response to Regulation 16 
Consultation April 2025. 

Contact Officer: Fiona Clark  
Telephone:  01524 582222  
E-mail: fjclark@lancaster.gov.uk   
 

 

  

Page 7

mailto:fjclark@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

 
Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Development Plan 

Lancaster City Council Response to Regulation 16 Consultation 

April 2025 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Lancaster City Council (Council) welcomes the submission of the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood 

Development Plan (referred to as ‘the Plan’ from this point forward) and recognises the significant amount 

of time, effort and work the local community has put into its production to date, taking a positive and 

proactive approach to plan-making. The council have been fully supportive of the Halton-with-Aughton’s 

Parish Council’s (the Parish) decision to prepare a neighbourhood plan for their area and have provided 

support to aid the group’s preparation of the plan. 

 

1.2 Through dialogue with the Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group since the initial designation in October 

2015, the Council have been aware of the wide variety of consultation events that have been held with the 

community. These events have helped identify issues which are important in the locality, gain consensus 

and draw conclusions to how such matters can be addressed. 

 

1.3 This document forms the Councils response to the Regulation 16 consultation and is i
[...]
d in the 
response the Council will be happy to assist in this matter.  

 

Page 14



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  

 

TITLE OF DECISION: 

PROCUREMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES FOR MIXED WASTE COLLECTION 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR PAUL HART 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET MEMBER WITH PARTICULAR RESPONSIBILITY FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLACE 

CONTACT OFFICER: SCOTT CUNNINGHAM 

TELEPHONE: 07920379031 

E-MAIL: scunningham@lancaster.gov.uk 

Details of Decision:  
 

For the Council to carry out a competition under the YPO Framework Purchase, Lease and Hire of 
Specialist Vehicles (1170) for the provision of refuse waste collection vehicles for the collection of 
weekly waste collection across the district. Following the approval and the completion of the 
successful procurement exercise to then delegate the award of the contract to the to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the s151 officer. 
 
Reasons for the decision:   

Due to the ever-increasing age of the Refuse fleet, maintenance and operational cost have risen 
significantly, due to the age of the current vehicles they are more prone to mechanical failures, 
requiring frequent repairs and expensive part replacements, all of which increases vehicle down 
time. Additionally, aging fleets become less fuel efficient, leading to higher fuel consumption and 
increased emission, further contributing to rising costs.  

 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
NO  
 

  I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Councillor Paul B. Hart 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE: 10th April 2025. 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ICMD29 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
10.4.25 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
11.4.25 

DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 11.4.25 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

23.4.25 

  

Page 15 Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Page 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 HALTON-WITH-AUGHTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	ICMD28 REPORT
	Reg 16 LCC Response 2025

	2 Procurement of Refuse Collection Vehicles
	ICMD29 REPORT - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
   
 11TH APRIL 2025  
 
Following the expiry of the call-in period he following decisions taken by Individual Cabinet 
Members or Officers under delegated authority may be implemented. 
 
ICMD28      HALTON-WITH-AUGHTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
(1) That the content of the Council’s response to the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood 

Development Plan (as set out in Appendix A of the Report) is noted and the submission of 
the response to help inform the independent examination is approved. 

 
(2)  The submission of the Halton-with-Aughton Neighbourhood Development Plan for 

independent examination is approved. 

 
 
ICMD29      PROCUREMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES  
 

For the Council to carry out a competition under the YPO Framework Purchase, 
Lease and Hire of Specialist Vehicles (1170) for the provision of refuse waste 
collection vehicles for the collection of weekly waste collection across the district. 
Following the approval and the completion of the successful procurement exercise 
to then delegate the award of the contract to the to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the s151 officer. 

 
 

  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


